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Method & process

This is the second wave of a Travel habits tracker redesigned for online
research. Wave 2 ran from 27th September - 22nd October 2018 and surveyed
two groups of the population.

For general behaviour questions we used a sample of 1,075 people nationally
representative of UK adults (aged 16+). Analysis within this group is indicated
by this icon on each relevant page:

National sample

A boosted sample of 2,068 people that have travelled abroad in the last 12
months was used for the majority of the questionnaire. Analysis within this
group is indicated by this icon on each relevant page:

Travelled sample

Throughout the report, statistically significant differences are identified with a a
orv.,
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Obtaining foreign currency is still the most common %&%ﬁwea.m

- preparation (67%) which is now followed by buying Offoe
travel insurance (51%)

Types of preparation before a trip abroad (top 10) Almost all who went
abroad did some
Got foreign currency _ 67% preparation before going
Bought travel insurance _ 51 % abroag' Tcoshe VETJO went
outside of the EU were
Researched my destination _ 46% Signiﬁcantly more l]kely
Informed family/frifends of my travel plans/details - Uy to have done
iti )
or my Hnerary 44% preparation (95%). Older
Checked whether my mobile phone/ roaming
charges/purchased a roaming bundle _ 40% respondents over 65
Checked that my European Health Insurance Card
(EHIC) is still valid 37%
Checked what my insurance covered - 35%
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were more likely to have
done preparation of any
kind and significantly

Made a copy /took a picture or photo of my - . more llkely to have
passport 34% bought insurance (60%
Ensured | had lmporatra]r;:]gitér::ters to call in case of -25% Compared to 45% of 18-
= Wave 1 24 year olds)
= Wave 2 Made a note of my passport number - 23%

Q11b. Which, if any, of the following did you do for your trip BEFORE you went abroad? Please tick all that apply. Base: all who have been abroad in the last 12

4 months (w1 n=1,921) (w2 n=2068) YC)u
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Research on the weather and places to visit
- continue to be the most researched topics prior o

to travel

Types of information sought before travelling

Wave 1 Wave 2

(X X

0

Currency /S\
exchange \ ,

Places to
visit

Places to
stay

Laws and
customs

© Ea
S rm em

General health and safety _

12%
13%

Advice about travel insurance

Advice about visas

Advice about passports

Risk of terrorism

What to do in the event of another
emergency

Political situation

Advice about vaccinations

Location and contact details for British
embassy / high commission / consulate

13
9%
9%

9%
8%

8%

5 Q22. Which of these types of information did you look for? Please tick all that apply Base: all who looked for information (w1 n=1,453) (w2 n=1574)
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15%
16%

15%

%

Significantly
fewer people are
researching the
political situation
and finding advice
about
vaccinations
before travelling
since wave 1

m Wave 1

m Wave 2

YouGov



Travel

Insurance



Those without travel insurance remains the same as
- 1N Wave 1 and continues to be significantly higher
amongst those under 34

Proportion with insurance last time they went

abroad: Type of insurance
42%
70

9 Wave 1: 85% 37%
g. Insured:
S Wave 2: 84% 6%
o e
% Multi-trip Insurance  Single trip insurance Long trip or other
>
|c_£ Those uninsured by Age and Gender

FUILEVCCT Wave 15 12% / 2% 17% 0 13% 11%

know’: Wave 2: 12% / 4% %

16-34 35-54 Male

Q10a. When you went abroad last time did you have travel insurance? Base: All travelled abroad in the last 12 months (w1 n=1,921) (w2 n=2,068)

Female
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m Wave 1

m Wave 2

m Wave 1

m'Wave 2

YouGov



— they were only traveling for a short time
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A third did not get any travel insurance because |35, ..

Reasons for not getting travel insurance

L mxysas Significantly fewer

Only going for a short time

Haven't needed it in the past

| had a European Health Insurance Card
Staying with family / friends

It was too expensive

| forgot

| don't trust insurance companies
Bank/credit card company provides cover
It was too expensive for a specific reason
There wasn't enough time

Someone else acquired it for me

It was too complicated

| couldn’t get insurance cover at all

m Wave 1 Another reason

m Wave 2 Don't know

8 Q18a. Which of the following are reasons why you didn't acquire travel insurance for your trip? Base:

s o
T
L an
e 149
gy,
B 59
R 49
B 49
B9
B9

Office

respondents said it was
because ‘they were only
going for a short time’ in
wave 2 (43% compared
with 33%).

Of those who travelled to
a EHIC country and didn’t
have insurance, 27% said
it was because they
already had an EHIC card.

All who did not acquire travel insurance (w1 n=215) (W2 n=224) You ;



Most respondents (81%) bought their travel insurance gmr:)ﬁwealth
- separate to their holiday package, and were most Offce

likely to book insurance a few weeks before travel

How insurance was acquired: When insurance was booked (of those who did so
separately):

o When | booked the
o Bought separ.ately trip -25%
e from the holiday/
5 package A few weeks before -
8 | travelled 43% v
% Some([))rr]sv?clis:dbi:ught/ A few days.before .
§ travelling 24% A 16-24 year olds are
— | have an annual or Not asked in wave one still significantly more
Part of a holiday F rolling policy M 6% likely to book their
package 6% insurance a few days
Other H’% before going on
. 19 i holiday (37%)
on't know : o
1% Don't know | 1%
m Wave 1
m Wave 2

Q12a. How did you acquire travel insurance for your trip? If you did more than one of these, think about the main thing you did. Base: All who acquired single

9 trip/long trip travel insurance (w1 n=663)(w2 n=798) You

Q13a. At what point before the trip did you take out travel insurance? Base: all who bought travel insurance separately (w1 n=518) (w2 n=658)
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Women are significantly more likely to use price |smmonean

Office

comparison websites to purchase insurance

) ) Women are

Method of getting travel insurance: significantly more
likely to use
My bank/credit card company provided it comparison

websites (25%
compared with 18%
of men)

Via insurance company website

Via comparison websites

My employer provided it

In person, by post or telephone

At a bank by phone or post

Covered by my partner/parent's insurance
Via other websites Other

At a post office

Via travel company website

Via airline website

At a travel agent
® Wave 1 Other

= Wave 2 Don't know/can't recall

10 Q13b. How did you acquire travel insurance? Base: all who already had multi-trip insurance/other (w1 n=994) (w2 n=989)

Net: Online

56%
. 47% 2%
18 to 34 35 to 54

Net: In person, by phone

or by post
7o g9 16%
% b
- ==
18 to 34 35 to 54 55+

YouGov
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Habit continues to be the most common

:
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reason given for getting travel insurance

What prompted you to get travel insurance:

| always get it

| thought | needed it for the place | was
going

A friend/family

| thought | needed it for the specific
activities | was going to do

My annual insurance had expired
| saw an ad/article/other publicity
None of these

m Wave 1
m Wave 2 Don't know

- 8%

A 80%

.

o 8%

B 76% of those aged

N 7% 16-34 say they
always get insurance

B compared to 91% of

i 3% those aged 35+

3%
N 3%

11%
0%
B%
M 6%

| 1%
0%

Young people are
significantly more likely
to purchase insurance
after being prompted by
friends or family (17% of
16-24 year olds compared
with 0% over 65).
20% of those who visited
a non EHIC country
thought they needed it
for where they were
going, compared to 4%
who travelled within an
EHIC country.

Q16. Which of these factors prompted you to get insurance for your last trip? Please tick all that apply. Base: all who bought travel insurance (w1 n=518) (w2 n=658) You
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Almost all (85%) read at least some of their
insurance policy, but only 9% read it all
How much they read: Understanding of the insurance policy:
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Just the summary

.
50% Undertanding what is

covered in the 61%
-27% insurance

The whole policy

The whole policy l Understanding the
including the small print 9% steps to claim the 63%
insurance
Easy Neither
I've not read my policy l 10%
0 Those who travelled to a non
o EHIC country were

Don't know B&° significantly more likely to
D% read their whole policy with
" Wave 1 the fine print included (11%
= Wave 2 compared to 8% who visited

a EHIC country)

Q18ci. Different travel insurance policies provide different levels of cover. How much of your insurance policy have you read? Base: all who had travel insurance (w1
n=1,657) (w2 n=1742)
Q18cii How easy or difficult did you find these aspects of your insurance policy to understand? Base: all who had read their policy at all (w1 n=1,487) (w2 n=1544)

23%

2 [

m Difficult

You
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Most people who went abroad have an EHIC
— card, however young people are the least
likely to have one

Proportion with EHIC last time they went abroad:

m o
a Those without EHIC or Don’t
82%
= EHIC know (by Age)
a 84%
o 25%
g
o 11% 13%
< No EHIC °
= " Nearly all peopl o%
early all people
over 65 who went =
: 6% abroad have an EHIC 18 to 34 35 to 54 55+
Don’'t know . card (96% compared
7% to 79% under 25)
® Wave 1
® Wave 2

13 Q11c. When you went abroad last time, did you have a valid European Health Insurance (EHIC) (formerly E111)? Base: All travelled abroad in the last 12 months to You "
an EHIC country (w1 n=1,294) (w2 n=1511)



Three quarters feel travel insurance will mean less ﬁ%ﬁweanh
— hassle if something goes wrong, but over a third Offe

(37%) feel it is too expensive

. Agree: Agree:
Agreement statements about travel insurance Wave 2  Wave 1
Travel insurance offers peace of mind 32% 52% 10% 3%IZ% 84% 84%
] . . .
=2 Taking out travel insurance means there will 0
g' be less hassle if something goes wrong 23% 51% 14% 7% 18/’ v 75% 78%
2 My i ight b invalid
s y insurance might become invalid as a o
o result of my behaviour 21% 36% 13% % - 12% 56% 56%
g
E | think travel insurance is too expensive 11% 27% 26% 24% -4% 37% 38%
(C
I: | don't trust travel insurance companies 9% 22% 33% 24% -4% 30% 30%
Taking out travel;;\;g;Z\:ce is a confusing 59 21% 249% 329 -3% 26% 28%

e cored when | travel L T ’ ’
insured when | travel 3% 12% 1% 24% % 15% 13%

Travel insurance is not necessary if going to 33, 4o o o _ . o o
stay with family or friends 2% % 12% 37% 3% 10% 10%

Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither nor Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree Don't know
Q20aThinking about the following statements that other people may have made about travel insurance. For each statement, to what extent do you agree or Y
disagree that ... Base: All UK (w1 n=1921) (w2 n=2068) ou
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abroad
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Requiring medical attention was the most likely Commorweatr
problem people faced whilst abroad this year

What happened when people last went abroad:

Required medical assistance (but didn't require a [ - 3o

hospital stay)

—— 18%
Had to return home late for any reason Y

%_ Lost or had my luggage stolen I— 1 3%
% Had a flight cancelled due to airline strikes _ 1 2% FOI' the small grOUp
2 . I 11% dets 1) (S5
8 Lost or had my mobile phone stolen ) negatively effected on
— L 1 : )
g Lost or had my money stolen 1 OA hollday, for most th'lS
IC—S Had a flight cancelled due to natural disaster IR 10% was for minor medical
: 0
Had to return home early for any reason I 10% care. A th]rd (34A)
N 6% had lost or had a

Had to stay at least one night in hospital
0
Lost or had my tickets stolen B 47

o)
Was arrested/ incarcerated - 2/)

possession stolen.

0
Was affect in some way by a terrorist incident B 3%

16 Q34c. Which, if any, of the following happened to you when you went abroad in the last 12 months? Please tick all that apply. Base: All who have been abroad (w2 You GOV
n=2068) Base: All effected by an incident (w2 n=222)
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The number of British citizens travelling abroad has  |gommenean
increased since wave 1 (from 37% to 47%)

Number of times travelled abroad in the last 12 months - by Age

(%)

. 96% of the sample said they were a

58% British Passport holder; 4% held

passports of Britain and another

47% 46% ) 45% Country
37% 39% 35%
32%
16% 18%
115 11% i 0% 10% 1%
Net: Yes been abroad Net: 3 times or more

m Total Wave 1 Total Wave 2 m16-34 Wave 1 16-34 Wave 2 m 35-54 wave 1 35-54wave?2 m m55+ wave 1 55+ wave 2

Q1a. Which of the following best describes your citizenship? Base: All UK (1,075)

18 Q1. How many times, if at all, have you been abroad in the last 12 months, that is since October 2017? Please include all trips including those which were for You
business, pleasure and travelling to your country of origin. This includes the Republic of Ireland, but not Northern Ireland. Base: All UK (1,075) '
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Those in social grades ABC1 are more likely to have |rrins

Commonwealth

travelled abroad in the last 12 months, and more Office
likely to travel multiple times

Number of times travelled abroad in the last 12 months - by Social Grade
(%)

_60%
o8% 55%

44%
40%
30% 29% .
21% n%246 20%
10% % 89 .
B

Net: Yes been abroad Net: 3 times or more

m AB wave 1 AB wave 2 mC1 wave 1 C1 wave 2 mC2 wave 1 C2 wave 2 mDE wave 1 DE wave 2

Q1a. Which of the following best describes your citizenship? Base: All UK (1,075) ~
19 Q1. How many times, if at all, have you been abroad in the last 12 months, that is since October 2017? Please include all trips including those which were for You
business, pleasure and travelling to your country of origin. This includes the Republic of Ireland, but not Northern Ireland. Base: All UK (1,075) '



